

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<hr/>		)	
DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,		)	
INC., <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
	Plaintiffs,	)	
		)	
	v.	)	Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-00966-NR
		)	
KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity as		)	Judge J. Nicholas Ranjan
Secretary of the Commonwealth of		)	
Pennsylvania, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
	Defendants.	)	
<hr/>		)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OF  
PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS CITIZENS FOR  
PENNSYLVANIA’S FUTURE AND SIERRA CLUB**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN THEIR ALLEGED INJURY AND THE REQUESTED RELIEF.....	2
A. The Complaint Does Not Allege That Additional Ballot Drop-Off Locations Increase Voting Fraud.....	2
B. The Complaint Does Not Allege That County Election Boards’ Standards On The Marks On The Outside Of Absentee Or Mail-In Ballots Increase Voting Fraud.....	4
C. The Complaint Does Not Allege That Pennsylvania’s Long-Standing Requirement That Electors Watch Polls In Their Own County Increases Voting Fraud.....	5
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED ANY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT THAT COULD HAVE BEEN INFRINGED.....	6
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED ANY VIOLATION OF STATE LAW OR THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	7
<i>Ariz. St. Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	13
<i>Baldwin v. Cortés</i> , 378 F. App’x 135 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	7
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	7
<i>Harris v. Bennett</i> , 746 F. App’x 91 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>N.J. Peace Action v. Obama</i> , 379 F. App’x 217 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	2, 4
<i>Rep. Party of Penn. v. Cortés</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944).....	7
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	12, 13
<i>W. Run Student Hous. Assocs., LLC v. Huntington Nat. Bank</i> , 712 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013).....	1
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const.art. I, sec .....	8

**Additional Authorities**

Governor Steve Bullock, Office of the Governor of Montana, to Montanans, all officers and agencies of the State of Montana (Mar. 25, 2020)..... 12

Idaho Secretary of State, “Secretary Lawrence Denney Announces May Primary Changes” (Apr. 1, 2020) ..... 11

Iowa Secretary of State, “Secretary Pate to Mail Absentee Ballot Request Form to Every Registered Voter” (Mar. 31, 2020) ..... 11

Jennifer Learn-Andes, *With in-person voting still lkely, Luzerne County looking at fewer, regional polling places*, Times Leader (Apr. 22, 2020) ..... 10

Jonathan Lai, *Pennsylvania held an election. We won’t know the results for days. Here’s what that means for November*, Phil. Inquirer (June 2, 2020) ..... 10

Julian Routh, *Allegheny County will send mail-in ballot applications to all registered voters*, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Apr. 17, 2020)..... 10

Maryland Governor Proclamation (May 6, 2020) ..... 12

Max Martin, *Philly: Vote now by dropping your ballot into a special box at City Hall*, Billy Penn (May 26, 2020) ..... 4

Michigan Secretary of State’s Office, “Benson: All Voters Receiving Applications to Vote by Mail,” (May 19, 2020) ..... 11

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Voting Outside the Polling Place, Tbl. 9*, (Apr. 27, 2020) ..... 4

Nevada Secretary of State’s Office, “Secretary Cegavske Announces Plan to Conduct the June 9, 2020 Primary Election by All Mail” (Mar. 24, 2020) ..... 12

New Jersey Governor Exec. Order No. 114, (May 15, 2020) ..... 12

North Dakota Governor Exec. Order No. 2020-13 (Mar. 26, 2020) ..... 11

Pennsylvania Governor Exec. Order No. 2020-02 (June 1, 2020) ..... 10

Rhode Island Secretary of State, “*Secretary Gorbea Announces New Deadlines for Rhode Island Presidential Preference Primary*,” (Mar. 30, 2020)..... 11
